

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE
STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF CANYON**

RIVERSIDE IRRIGATION DISTRICT,

Petitioner,

vs.

THE IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER
RESOURCES and GARY SPACKMAN in his
official capacity as Director of the Idaho
Department of Water Resources,

Respondents,

IN THE MATTER OF REUSE PERMIT NO.
M-255-01, IN THE NAME OF THE CITY OF
NAMPA

Case No. CV14-21-05008

PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF

PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF

Judicial Review of the Order on Petition for Declaratory Ruling (dated May 3, 2021), entered by
Director Gary Spackman of the Idaho Department of Water Resources

Albert P. Barker #2867
Sarah W. Higer #8012
BARKER ROSHOLT & SIMPSON LLP
1010 W. Jefferson St., Ste. 102
P.O. Box 2139
Boise, ID 83701-2139
Telephone: (208) 336-0700
Facsimile: (208) 344-60
apb@idahowaters.com
swh@idahowaters.com
*Attorneys for Petitioner Riverside Irrigation
District, Ltd.*

Andrew Waldera #6608
SAWTOOTH LAW OFFICES, PLLC
1101 W. River Street, Suite 110
Boise, ID 83702
Telephone: (208) 629-7447
Facsimile: (208) 629-7559
andy@sawtoothlaw.com
*Attorneys for Intervenor Pioneer Irrigation
District*

Sarah Klan #7928
SOMACH SIMMONS & DUNN
2033 11th St., Suite 5
Boulder, CO 80302
Telephone: (303) 449-2834
sklahn@somachlaw.com
Attorneys for Intervenor City of Pocatello

Charles Honsinger #5240
HONSINGER LAW, PLLC
P.O. Box 517
Boise, ID 83701
Telephone: (208) 863-6106
Facsimile: (208) 908-6085
honsingerlaw@gmail.com
*Attorneys for Intervenor Cities of Meridian
and Caldwell*

Garrick Baxter #6301
Sean Costello #8743
**IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER
RESOURCES**
P.O. Box 33720
Boise, ID 83720-0098
Telephone: (208) 287-4800
Facsimile: (208) 287-6700
garrick.baxter@idwr.idaho.gov
sean.costello@idwr.idaho.gov
Attorneys for Respondents

Christopher Bromley #6530
McHUGH BROMLEY, PLLC
380 S. 4th St., Ste. 103
Boise, ID 83702
Telephone: (208) 287-0991
Facsimile: (208) 287-0864
cbromley@mchughbromley.com
*Attorneys for Intervenor the City of Boise,
City of Jerome, City of Post Falls, and City of
Rupert*

Christopher Meyer #4461
Charlie S. Baser #10884
GIVENS PURSLEY LLP
PO Box 2720
Boise, ID 83701-2720
Telephone: (208) 3881200
Facsimile: (208) 388-1300
chrismeyer@givenspursley.com
charliebaser@givenspursley.com
Attorneys for Intervenor City of Nampa

Robert Harris #7018
**HOLDEN, KIDWELL, HAHN & CRAPO,
P.L.L.C.**
P.O. Box 50130
Idaho Falls, ID 83405
Telephone: (208) 523-0620
Facsimile: (208) 523-9518
rharris@holdenlegal.com

Table of Contents

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
II. COURSE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
III. LEGAL STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
V. LEGAL ARGUMENT	8
A. The Director committed reversible error by interpreting Idaho Code § 42-201(8) as a matter of law to include and authorize water use by Pioneer without a water right, when Pioneer is not a municipality or municipal provider as defined in Idaho Code § 42-202B (4) or (5).	8
B. The Director improperly concluded as a matter of fact and law that Pioneer was acting on behalf of the City of Nampa when Pioneer claimed that it would be applying water for the beneficial use of Pioneer’s water right users.	12
C. The Director committed reversible error by concluding that Pioneer Irrigation District is not required to obtain a water right under Idaho Code § 42-201(2) when Pioneer diverts water without a water right and puts it to beneficial use on Pioneer lands outside the City of Nampa and/or the City of Nampa’s Service Area. 15	
D. The Director committed reversible error by failing to acknowledge that Nampa’s water rights contain conditions precluding the use of its water rights for irrigation when surface water is available and failing to acknowledge that surface water is available for the lands where Pioneer intends to apply this water, and whether Pioneer’s scheme to place Nampa’s water rights on Pioneer’s irrigated land as an additional water supply for lands with surface water rights is therefore an enlargement of the water rights.	18
E. The Director committed reversible error by failing to apply the Supreme Court’s holding in <i>A&B Irrigation District v. Aberdeen-American Falls Ground Water District</i>, 141 Idaho 746, 118 P.3d 78 (2005), to recognize that source of the water at issue is ground water.	22
F. The Director committed reversible error by concluding that, as applied, Riverside has no standing to contend that the Director’s interpretation of Idaho Code § 42-201(2) violates Article XV, § 3 of the Idaho Constitution.	25
G. The Director’s Decision will cause prejudice to Riverside’s substantial rights pursuant to Idaho Code § 67-5279(4).	28
1. Property Right	29
2. Due Process Right	31
V. CONCLUSION	33

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>A & B Irrigation Dist. v. Idaho Dep't of Water Res.</i> , 153 Idaho 500, 523, 284 P.3d 225, 248 (2012).....	19
<i>A&B Irrigation District v. Aberdeen-American Falls Ground Water District</i> , 141 Idaho 746, 118 P.3d 78 (2005).....	22
<i>Aberdeen–Springfield Canal Co. v. Peiper</i> , 133 Idaho 82, 91, 982 P.2d 917, 926 (1999).....	31
<i>Adkison Corp. v. Am. Bldg. Co.</i> , 107 Idaho 406, 409, 690 P.2d 341, 344 (1984)	14
<i>Am. W. Enterprises, Inc. v. CNH, LLC</i> , 155 Idaho 746, 753, 316 P.3d 662, 669 (2013)	14
<i>American Falls Reservoir Dist. No. 2 v. IDWR</i> , 143 Idaho 862, 870, 154 P.3d 433, 441 (2007)	25
<i>Bailey v. Ness</i> , 109 Idaho 495, 497, 708 P.2d 900, 902 (1985).....	14
<i>Barker v. Wagner</i> . 96 Idaho 214, 526 P.2d 174 (1974)	11
<i>Barron v. IDWR</i> , 13 5 Idaho 414, 417, 18 P.3d 219, 222 (2001)	3
<i>Borley v. Smith</i> , 149 Idaho 171, 177, 233 P.3d 102, 108 (2010)	21
<i>Castaneda v. Brighton Corp.</i> , 130 Idaho 923, 927–28, 950 P.2d 1262, 1266–67	31
<i>City of Blackfoot v. Spackman</i> , 162 Idaho 302, 307, 396 P.3d 1184, 1189 (2017)	16
<i>City of Nampa v. Nampa & Meridian Irri. Dist.</i> , 19 Idaho, 779, 115 Pac. 979.....	11
<i>City of Pocatello v. Idaho</i> , 152 Idaho 830, 834, 152 P.3d 845, 850 (2012)	28
<i>City of Pocatello v. Idaho</i> , 152 Idaho at 834, 152 P.3d at 850	28
<i>City of Sandpoint v. Sandpoint Indep. Highway Dist.</i> , 126 Idaho 145, 150, 879 P.2d 1078, 1083 (1994).....	13
<i>Cnty. Residents Against Pollution from Septage Sludge v. Bonner Cnty.</i> , 138 Idaho 585, 588–89, 67 P.3d 64, 67–68 (2003).....	30
<i>Colburn v. Wilson</i> , 23 Idaho 337, 130 P. 381, 381–82 (1913)	10
<i>Comer v. Cnty. of Twin Falls</i> , 130 Idaho 433, 439, 942 P.2d 557, 563 (1997).....	29
<i>D & M Country Estates Homeowners Ass'n v. Romriell</i> , 138 Idaho 160, 165, 59 P.3d 965, 970 (2002).....	12
<i>Eddins v. City of Lewiston</i> , 150 Idaho 30, 36, 244 P.3d 174, 180 (2010)	30
<i>Eldridge v. Black Canyon Irrig. Dist.</i> , 55 Idaho 443, 43P.2d 1052 (1935).....	11
<i>Evans v. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 137 Idaho 428, 433, 50 P.3d 443, 448 (2002).....	29
<i>Fell v. Fat Smitty's L.L.C.</i> , 167 Idaho 34, 38, 467 P.3d 398, 402 (2020)	13
<i>Fremont-Madison Irr. Dist. v. Idaho Ground Water Appropriators, Inc.</i> , 129 Idaho 454, 456-7, 926 P.2d 1301, 1303-4 (1996)	26
<i>Hawkins v. Bonneville Cty. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 151 Idaho 228, 232, 254 P.3d 1224, 1228 (2011).	29
<i>Hayden Lake Fire Prot. Dist. v. Alcorn</i> , 141 Idaho 307, 312, 109 P.3d 161, 166 (2005).....	12
<i>Humphries v. Becker</i> , 159 Idaho 728, 735, 366 P.3d 1088, 1095 (2016).....	14
<i>Idaho Dep't of Health & Welfare v. McCormick</i> , 153 Idaho 468, 470, 283 P.3d 785, 787 (2012)	4
<i>Idaho Lumber, Inc. v. Buck</i> , 109 Idaho 737, 741, 710 P.2d 647, 651 (1985).....	14
<i>In re Estate of Miller</i> , 143 Idaho 565, 567, 149 P.3d 840, 842 (2006).....	4
<i>In re Jerome Cty. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 153 Idaho 298, 311, 281 P.3d 1076, 1089 (2012).....	31
<i>In Re SRBA Subcase No. 75-10117 (“Lemhi Gold Trust LLC) Memorandum Decision and Order on Challenge</i>	26

<i>Jenkins v. Idaho Dept. of Water Resources</i> , 103 Idaho 384, 388, 647 P. 2d 1256, 1260 (1982) .	23
<i>Jensen v. Boise-Kuna Irr. Dist.</i> , 75 Idaho at 139, 269 P.2d at 758 (1954)	10, 24
<i>Jensen v. Boise-Kuna Irrigation Dist.</i> , 75 Idaho 133, 269 P. 2d 755 (1954).....	24
<i>Knutsen v. Cloud</i> , 142 Idaho 148, 151, 124 P.3d 1024, 1027 (2005).....	14
<i>Lewiston Orchards Irrig. Dist. v. Gilmore</i> , 53 Idaho 377, 23 P.2d 720 (1933)	11
<i>Local 1494 of the Int'l Ass'n of Firefighters v. City of Coeur d'Alene</i> , 99 Idaho 630, 639, 586 P.2d 1346, 1355 (1978).....	13
<i>Markel Int'l Ins. Co., Ltd. v. Erekson</i> , 153 Idaho 107, 110, 279 P.3d 93, 96 (2012)	16
<i>Merchants' Nat. Bank v. Escondido Irri. Dist.</i> , 144 Cal. 329, 77 Pac. 937.).....	11
<i>Mitchell v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 600, 610, 94 S.Ct. 1895, 1901, 40 L.Ed.2d 406, 415 (1974)	30
<i>Mullinix v. Killgore's Salmon River Fruit Co.</i> , 158 Idaho 269, 277, 346 P.3d 286, 294 (2015)..	28
<i>Payette River Property Owners Assn. v. Board of Comm 'rs.</i> , 132 Idaho 552, 976 P.2d 477 (1999).....	4
<i>Pioneer Irrigation Dist. v. Walker</i> , 20 Idaho, 605, 119 Pac. 304	11
<i>Price v. Payette Cnty. Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs</i> , 131 Idaho 426, 431, 958 P.2d 583, 588 (1998)....	30
<i>Rangen, Inc. v. Idaho Dep't of Water Res</i>	21
<i>Rangen, Inc. v. Idaho Dep't of Water Res.</i> , 159 Idaho at 806, 367 P.3d at 201.....	21, 22
<i>Sanders Orchard v. Gem Cnty. ex rel. Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs</i> , 137 Idaho 695, 702, 52 P.3d 840, 847 (2002).....	30
<i>State v. Doe</i> , 147 Idaho 326, 329, 208 P.3d 730, 733 (2009)	13
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 131 Idaho 12, 16, 951 P.2d 943, 947 (1998).....	20
<i>State v. Schwartz</i> , 139 Idaho 360, 362, 79 P.3d 719, 721 (2003)	4
<i>State, Dep't of Health and Welfare v. Housel</i> , 140 Idaho 96, 100, 102, 90 P.3d 321, 325 (2004) .	4
<i>Stephenson v. Pioneer Irrig. Dist.</i> , 49 Idaho 189, 288 P. 421 (1930).....	11
<i>Verska v. Saint Alphonsus Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 151 Idaho 889, 892–93, 265 P.3d 502, 505–06 (2011)	4
<i>Viking Constr., Inc. v. Hayden Lake Irr. Dist.</i> , 149 Idaho 187, 191–92, 233 P.3d 118, 122–23 (2010).....	4

Statutes

Idaho Code § 39-104(4)	7
Idaho Code § 42- 3202.....	10
Idaho Code § 42-107.....	17
Idaho Code § 42-1411(2)	19
Idaho Code § 42-1411(2)(f),.....	19
Idaho Code § 42-1412(6)	21
Idaho Code § 42-1416.....	25, 26
Idaho Code § 42-1416A.....	25
Idaho Code § 42-1420(1)	20
Idaho Code § 42–1420(1)	21
Idaho Code § 42-1425.....	26
Idaho Code § 42-201(8).....	passim

Idaho Code § 42-202(8)	25, 27
Idaho Code § 42-202B(4)	10
Idaho Code § 42-202B(6)	5
Idaho Code § 42-202B(9)	5
Idaho Code § 42-222.....	18, 25, 31, 32
Idaho Code § 42-222(1)	20, 21, 31
Idaho Code § 42-223(11)	27
Idaho Code § 42-234(2)	19, 21
Idaho Code § 43-101	11
Idaho Code § 67-5270(3)	1
Idaho Code § 67-5277.....	3
Idaho Code § 67-5279(1)	3
Idaho Code § 67-5279(3)	3, 4
Idaho Code § 67-5279(4)	28
Idaho Code § 67-5279(4)	4, 29
Idaho Code § 6-803(5)	15
Idaho Code § 6-902(1)(2)	11
Idaho Code §§ 67-5270.....	1
Idaho Code §42-201(8)	28

Other Authorities

<i>Memorandum Decision and Order in Basin-Wide Issue No. 1.</i> , pp.18, 12 Subcase No. 91-00001 (February 4, 1994)	26
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 1.01 (Am. Law Inst. 2006).....	14

Constitution

Article XV, § 3 of the Idaho Constitution.....	33
